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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs M Farmer

Scheme
:
Knitting Industries’ Federation Pension Plan “A”

Respondents  1
:
KIF Pension Plan Trustees Limited (the Trustee)

2
:
Capita Hartshead (Capita)

Federation
:
The Knitting Industries’ Federation Limited

GPA
:
General Pensions Administrators Limited

THE COMPLAINT (dated 26 March 2000 and 1 August 2001)
 AUTONUM 
Mrs Farmer alleged maladministration by the Respondents, as follows :

(a) She was misled into contracting out of the State Earnings Related Pension Scheme (SERPS).

(b) Her Scheme contributions had been invested in the wrong fund.

(c) Her instruction to switch her investment to the Secure Fund was not actioned.

She said that, as a result of the above alleged maladministration, she had suffered injustice because the value of her investment was less than it should have been and because her Scheme pension is less than the pension she would have received from SERPS.

Initially, Mrs Farmer made complaints (b) and (c) against both Respondents, but complaint (a) was made only against Capita.  She extended complaint (a) to the Trustee on 1 August 2001.

MATERIAL FACTS

General background

 AUTONUM  
In 1987 GPA held discussions with representatives of employers who were members of the Federation with a view to setting up an industry-wide pension scheme.  Agreement in principle was reached and KIF Pension Plan Trustees Limited was incorporated.  According to its Memorandum of Association, dated 16 November 1987, its objects included :


“To undertake and carry on the office or offices and duties of Trustee to The KIF National Knitting Industries Pension Plan ‘A’.” 


The directors of the Trustee comprise certain officers of the Federation, trade union and employer representatives.  

 AUTONUM 
The Scheme was established by a Trust Deed dated 6 April 1988 and commenced on that date.  It provided (it was discontinued in 1999) benefits on a money purchase basis and was established principally to provide for “protected rights” deriving from “rebate payments” in respect of members who had elected to contract out of SERPS.  The Scheme’s normal retirement age was 65 for both males and females, but female members could take their protected rights benefits at 60 without reduction.  Members could also pay additional voluntary contributions (AVCs).  The participating employers paid premiums to provide each member with life cover of £2,000 and to guarantee that pensions arising from the Scheme would be paid for five years after retirement and thereafter for life.  

· Rebate payments were the difference between the National Insurance contributions on a “contracted-in” and a “contracted-out” basis for employees and employers.  Additionally, between 1988-1993, the Government offered an incentive to employers introducing new contracted-out schemes, which amounted to 2% of earnings counting towards SERPS benefits each year for each employee contracted-out, to be added to that member’s money purchase account.

· Protected rights were the benefits arising from a contracted-out money purchase scheme deriving from at least the minimum rebate payments.

 AUTONUM 
The Scheme also provided a contracted-in section.  A member was included automatically in the contracted-out section unless :

(a) He/she opted in writing not to join that section, or subsequently (with the consent of the Trustee) left it and joined the contracted-in section, or

(b) His/her employer’s arrangement was not contracted-out.

No employers in fact operated a contracted-in section.  Consequently, the contracted-in section was restricted to female members over the age of 60 to enable them to remain in the Scheme until age 65.  Other employees electing not to join the contracted-out section were not included in the Scheme, and members opting later to leave the contracted-out section left the Scheme with effect from the date of their election.   

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Farmer was employed by Turner & Jarvis Limited (Turner & Jarvis).  Turner & Jarvis participated in the Scheme from commencement.

 AUTONUM 
In 1996 GPA was acquired by Hartshead Solway, a company which later became part of the Capita Group.  Capita has accepted responsibility for the actions of GPA and its representatives.

Complaint (a)
 AUTONUM 
On 1 February 1988 Mrs Carvell, acting as Assistant Director of the Federation, wrote to member companies reminding them that the launch of the Scheme was “well under way” and enclosing a schedule of possible questions prospective Scheme members might raise, with suggested answers (apparently provided by GPA).  Sample Question 5 was :


“I am a man in my early forties and expect to be working until the State Retirement Age of 65.  Is there an age where it would be more advantageous for me to stay in the State scheme?”


The suggested answer was :


“Unless you are past the age of 55 (man) or 48 (woman) you will be better off in the KIF scheme on purely pension terms assuming a real pension fund growth rate of 4% real rate of return.  (By ‘real rate of return’ we mean that if the rate of wage inflation is, say, 5% per annum then the pension fund must grow at 9% per annum and so on).” 

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Carvell was also the Secretary of KIF Pension Plan Trustees Limited, and witnessed the affixation of that company’s Seal to the Scheme’s Trust Deed.

 AUTONUM 
On 14 April 1988 Mr Gray, a representative of GPA, visited Turner & Jarvis to present the Scheme to its employees.  A group presentation was held and descriptive literature was distributed.  After the group presentation ended, Mr Gray remained available to answer questions from the employees.  When she complained to my predecessor on 26 March 2000, Mrs Farmer said that “many of us were impressed by what we’d heard” and so she decided to speak to Mr Gray.  She alleged that :


“I told him I was 50 years of age and asked him if it would be to my advantage to contract out of SERPS at that age.  He said it would work out about the same and any AVCs I made would be to my benefit and I couldn’t lose out.”

 AUTONUM 
The complaint had first been brought to the attention of my predecessor by Mrs Farmer’s Member of Parliament.  He enclosed a letter from Mrs Farmer, dated 1 March 2000, in which she said :


“[Mr Gray spoke] to several of us individually.  He made it very clear that no way could we lose by contracting out of SERPS.  It was an ideal time, he said, to move as by the time we retired there would be no money left in the SERPS fund.” 

 AUTONUM 
Mr Gray left Hartshead Solway in late 1997, before this complaint was first raised by Mrs Farmer.  When the above allegation was put to Mr Gray by Capita in June 2000, according to Capita he said only that “details provided would have been general information about the Plan.”

 AUTONUM 
Capita said that representatives of the Federation and the Trustee recalled the matter of “pivotal ages” being discussed at the group presentations in 1988.  This was confirmed in minutes of various meetings which took place in the late 1990’s, at which complaints about the administration of the Scheme were discussed.

· Pivotal age is the age at which it is judged that contracting into SERPS and contracting out (with a pension secured by protected rights) will give approximately the same pensions at State Pension Age.  Members younger than the pivotal age might be advised to contract-out, and those older than the pivotal age to contract-in.  There was no statutory pivotal age.  The assessment of pivotal age depended, amongst other things, on the assumed rate of investment growth to be achieved by the occupational scheme.  The higher the assumed rate of growth, the higher the resulting pivotal age (because the prospective scheme pension would be higher), and vice-versa.

 AUTONUM 
The member literature included a short booklet entitled “A Guide to your company’s pension plan – the basic facts”.  This booklet makes no mention of pivotal ages.  The examples of benefits assume real rates of investment growth (ie assumed excess of investment growth over salary growth) of 2% and 4%.

 AUTONUM 
I am informed that all contracted-out members of the Scheme were provided with a copy of a Notice of Intention to Contract-Out.  A copy of the Notice issued by Turner & Jarvis has not been produced but a Notice (presumably in a standard form) issued by another participating employer includes the following statement in paragraph 6 :


“Your combined pensions will … depend on the investment performance of your Plan’s assets and may be higher or lower than they would have been had you never been contracted-out.”

 AUTONUM 
Turner & Jarvis issued an undated letter to its employees (according to the Trustee, this was drafted by GPA) inviting them to join the Scheme if they had not already done so.  It seems likely that this letter was issued in July or early August 1988 because it referred to a forthcoming visit by a representative of GPA on 14 August.  This letter included the following statements :

“The Pension Scheme provides an alternative to … SERPS … It is the Government’s intention to gradually phase out SERPS.”

“Age is not a barrier however membership of the scheme may be more beneficial to some than others.  If in doubt we suggest you talk to the representative of GPA Ltd.”

 AUTONUM 
In March 1993 GPA issued a copy of a “Pensions Update” to Mrs Carvell.  This took the form of an announcement letter to individual Scheme members which GPA said it had issued to all employers participating in the Scheme.  The essential purpose of the Pensions Update was to inform the members that the 2% incentive (see paragraph 3) would cease to apply with effect from April 1993 and that the rebate (also see paragraph 3) would reduce from 5.8% to 4.8%.  The members were informed that :


“This means that from April 1993, because of the changes made by the Government, less money will be contributed to your pension fund.  Fortunately, with the Knitting Industries Federation Pension Plan you have the opportunity to make up for this reduction by paying Additional Voluntary Contributions … If you have any questions about the changes in National Insurance Contributions or would like to start making AVC savings please contact [GPA]”.


No reference was made to the possibility of members contracting back into SERPS.

 AUTONUM 
It appears that, by 1995, GPA had recognised the potential advantage for some members of contracting back into SERPS, and it sought actuarial advice.  In November 1995 GPA produced a report for the Trustee on this matter.  GPA said that, based on their standard long term assumptions, their actuaries considered that appropriate ages to contract-in were at that date 49(M) and 42(F).  However, GPA said that there were “many other factors to be considered”; for example :

· Most pension funds had in fact achieved investment growth well in excess of earnings growth over the past five years, and well in excess of the actuarial assumptions.

· Life cover of £2,000 might be lost, as well as the availability of a “charge free contribution vehicle”.

· The Government proposed to introduce age-related rebates in 1997.

· The Scheme might still be cost effective for low earners because of the resulting low amounts available for investment.

 AUTONUM 
GPA concluded that :

“The real decision to be made is whether contracting back in for 1995/96 and 1996/97 is worthwhile.  As shown in this paper this is a decision based on many variables.

Only time will tell whether contracting-in or contracting-out is ultimately the right decision.  To give some indication whether during the time period since the KIF scheme began, individual members are benefiting regarding protected rights versus lost SERPS benefit, we have asked the DSS to calculate the relevant benefits for all the 197 KIF members in the over 42/over 49 category.

To date we have not had a reply from the Inland Revenue, although they said they would try to have the information for us within six months.

However, as promised at the last meeting, we have discussed this problem with over 120 employees of the various companies and to date out of those 48 decided to contract back into SERPS.  Over the next few months I will be seeing the rest of those employees affected and discussing the problem with them.”


When replying to Mrs Farmer’s complaint, Capita said that it was unable to establish whether Mrs Farmer was contacted by GPA.

 AUTONUM 
On 5 February 1996 the Trustee wrote to participating employers reminding them of the proposed introduction of an age-related rebate with effect from 1997.  The Trustee said that full details were not yet known but that members with questions should speak to their employers who could contact GPA if necessary.

 AUTONUM 
On 25 April 1997 Hartshead Solway wrote, on behalf of the Trustee, to the participating employers enclosing notices for the Scheme members giving details of the new contracting out arrangements with effect from April 1997.  Two separate notices were enclosed, both of which Hartshead Solway considered had been approved on behalf of the Trustee by Mrs Carvell on 23 April 1997 (although she used Federation letter-paper and signed herself “Assistant Director”).  

 AUTONUM 
The first notice informed the members that, for men over the age of about 52 and women over the age of about 46, contracting out is likely to be “unattractive” and that any members in these categories might earn more pension by contracting back in to SERPS.  However, the second notice, which was said to cover “the technical details as well as providing information as to the growth of the funds in recent years”, stated 


“This new [contracting out] system has been devised to encourage as many people to contract out of SERPS as possible.  This applies especially to those members in their 40s who will now see significantly improved terms for being contracted out through the Plan.  The DSS have said that these changes should mean that most people will be able to stay in their Money Purchase schemes until they retire.” 

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Farmer elected not to take her Scheme pension from her 60th birthday on 1 January 1998, and she first complained to Hartshead Solway on 25 February 1998.  She said that she had just been informed of the amount of pension she had lost by opting out of SERPS.  It appears that the crux of this first complaint was that she had not realised that her State pension would be reduced at all.  In July 1998 the Contributions Agency notified Mrs Farmer that her SERPS pension would have been £11.95 per week.  Subsequently, the Trustee informed me that, at that time (she has not taken her pension yet), her Scheme pension would have been less, by about £4 per week, than the SERPS pension she would have received if she had not contracted out.

 AUTONUM 
A number of other members had also complained about various matters relating to the Scheme, including the issues of SERPS pension and whether they were given misleading information before they decided to join the Scheme.  The Trustee considered these complaints in association with the Federation, employers representatives and Hartshead Solway/Capita (see paragraph 12).  Mrs Farmer’s complaint was also investigated under the Scheme’s Internal Disputes Resolution (IDR) procedure.

The responses to Mrs Farmer’s complaint (a)

 AUTONUM 
Capita said that it had spent a considerable time investigating the issue.  Whilst sympathising with Mrs Farmer, it believed that each member had been given sufficient information to make the decision on whether to join the Scheme.  Capita drew attention to the contracting out certificate (see paragraph 14) and the recollections that the pivotal age issue was discussed at member presentations (see paragraph 12).  Since Mrs Farmer joined the Scheme in 1988, a number of announcements had been issued regarding changes to contracting out rebates etc.  and so, even if Mrs Farmer was unaware of the true position in 1988, she could have taken the opportunity to contract back in when the terms changed in 1993 or 1997.  

 AUTONUM 
The Trustee said that “GPA initiated and promoted the establishment of the Plan” and that “the Trustee took no part in the introduction of Mrs Farmer’s employer to the Scheme”.  It also sought to argue that the matters in dispute had their origins before KIF Pension Plan Trustees Limited became Trustee of the Scheme on 6 April 1988.  A challenge (essentially on these grounds) to the Pensions Ombudsman’s jurisdiction in this matter followed, initially in the first response to the complaint, and which was subsequently revived when my investigator commenced detailed enquiries on this part of the complaint.  

 AUTONUM 
With regard to the alleged actions of Mr Gray, the Trustee said that “If a GPA representative gave advice he was not authorised to give, whether negligent or not, he would not have been acting as agent for the Trustee.”

 AUTONUM 
The Trustee also said that it “was not responsible for the structure of the Plan” and that it could not deny entry to a female without breaching the equal access requirements set out in the Pension Schemes Act 1993 and requirements for equal treatment as confirmed by judgements of the European Court.  

 AUTONUM 
With regard to Mrs Farmer’s membership of the Scheme after 1988, the Trustee doubted that it was under a responsibility to notify the members about changes to the contracting out terms.  However, it noted that a letter was sent to the members in February 1996 giving general information (see paragraph 19) and that the changes were set out in detail in April 1997 (see paragraph 20).  

 AUTONUM 
In its earlier response to Mrs Farmer at Stage 2 of the IDR procedure, the Trustee said that it “was not in a position to dictate or monitor the content of marketing literature nor was it its role to do so.  This was the responsibility of GPA and each employer.” With regard to the undated letter from Turner & Jarvis (see paragraph 15) the Trustee told Mrs Farmer that this “suggested that age is an issue and encourages older employees to seek advice from GPA Limited at a forthcoming presentation” and that this was “consistent with the Trustee’s understanding of the approach adopted in 1988 when you joined”.

Summary of other investigations etc

 AUTONUM 
On the matter of jurisdiction (see paragraph 25), my office reminded the Trustee’s solicitor that it was not in dispute that KIF Pension Plan Trustees Limited existed as a corporate entity before the Scheme commenced.  The question whether KIF Pension Plan Trustees Limited committed the alleged acts was a matter for investigation, and without investigation this could not be determined.  The legislation governing my jurisdiction does not explicitly refer to acts or omissions of a trustee committed whilst they are trustee, and it was conceivable that it could include acts undertaken in anticipation of actual trusteeship.  In any event, KIF Pension Trustees Limited would be within jurisdiction if not as trustee then as an administrator of the Scheme with regard to the alleged acts of maladministration, whether before or after 6 April 1988.  
 AUTONUM 
My investigator enquired about whether there were records of any other investor complaints against Mr Gray.  Capita said that Mr Gray was registered with the Personal Investment Authority (PIA) by Hartshead Solway when he became employed by that company in 1996.  He was classified as a trainee adviser, whereby his regulated activities had to be carried out under direct supervision.  Capita said that there were no records of investor complaints against him, but that at a compliance audit in the second half of 1997 it was recorded that :

· Mr Gray appeared to have given advice to customers while unsupervised.

· In client letters Mr Gray had used the title “Independent Financial Adviser” which was both misleading and a breach of the rules of the PIA.

The Financial Services Authority was able to trace detailed records of Mr Gray only from the time he became PIA registered in 1996.  It believed that he was previously registered with the Financial Intermediaries, Managers and Brokers Regulatory Association (FIMBRA), which effectively became subsumed within the new PIA in 1995, but no further information about this earlier period could be found.  

 AUTONUM 
In reply to a number of questions from my investigator, the Trustee’s solicitor said :

· For most of the period before 6 April 1988, KIF Pension Plan Trustees Limited was inactive with nominal shareholders unconnected with the Federation.  Its first directors became active on the date the Scheme commenced.

· No representative of the Trustee was present at the staff meeting at which Mr Gray allegedly gave the disputed advice to Mrs Farmer.

· The Trustee was unaware of any form of membership “quota” (On GPA’s report to the Federation, dated 19 May 1987, someone had written “an approximate break even no.  is 2000/3000 lives”).

· Technical information was provided by GPA for the employers.  The Federation (and so, implicitly, the Trustee) was in no position to decide how Turner & Jarvis or any other company marketed the Scheme to its employees.

· With regard to the assumed real growth rate of 4% pa (see paragraphs 7 and 13) the employers relied on GPA for advice.  The Trustee had nothing to say on the matter of whether this assumed growth rate might have been unrealistically high, or that the resulting pivotal ages might have been higher than were generally being recommended at the time, but the solicitor felt that such a view was now being put forward with the benefit of hindsight.  

· Any steps which might have been put in place to vet applications from members above the suggested pivotal ages of 55(M) and 48(F) would have been the responsibility of GPA.   

 AUTONUM 
Capita said that it was also unaware of there having been any membership quota.  In a letter dated 19 December 2001, and in a subsequent telephone conversation with my investigator, Capita explained that its enquiries had been hampered to some extent by the fact that GPA had ceased to exist and the documentation in its possession was limited.  Capita was unable to comment on why a 4% real growth rate was assumed, or whether Mrs Farmer was contacted in 1995/6 about contracting back in to SERPS (see paragraph 18), or what procedures (if any) were in place in 1988 to vet applications.  

Complaint (b)
 AUTONUM 
Mrs Farmer complained that her Scheme contributions had been wrongly invested since 1988 in the Secure Fund instead of the Managed Fund.  Capita accepted that this was so, and wrote to her on 9 September 1998 confirming that the error had been corrected and that her pension record had been amended to show that contributions should have been invested in the Managed Fund since 1988.

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Farmer complained that the outcome was unsatisfactory, although she gave no specific reasons for believing this, other than saying that the explanation she had been given was unclear.  Capita explained that 

· The settlement had involved putting her back in the position in which she would have been if the maladministration had not occurred.  

· Units were purchased on the basis of the Managed Fund unit prices applying at the dates the premiums were paid, and her fund value was then calculated on the basis of the current Managed Fund unit price.  

· The calculations had been independently verified.  

· An amount representing the difference between the value of her chosen investment and the actual investments was added to her fund in June 1998.

 AUTONUM 
The Trustee said that it acted “with concern and alacrity” as soon as it became aware of the misapplication of funds.  It relied on Capita to rectify its acknowledged error.  Other members were similarly affected and so the Trustee did not consider that the time taken to complete the matter was unreasonably long.  

Complaint (c)

 AUTONUM 
On 28 August 1998 Mrs Farmer requested that her investment be switched from the Managed Fund to the Secure Fund.  She complained that this had not been done.  Capita said that it wrote to her on 9 September 1998 confirming that, as soon as this switch had been actioned, she would be informed.  However, Capita wrote to her again on 23 September 1998 informing her that the switch had not taken place because the unit price for the Secure Fund had increased “dramatically” in the last month, and so a switch would not be favourable at the present time.  Mrs Farmer was informed that the switch would be actioned as soon as the market was favourable, but that “if this does not meet with your requirements please advise me accordingly.” She did not reply, and the investment was eventually switched in August 2000.

 AUTONUM 
The Trustee considered that this was a matter for Capita.

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
I note that before Mrs Farmer raised the matter with my predecessor, the Trustee had discussed at some length her complaint, and complaints from other Scheme members, in association with representatives of the Federation and GPA, but consistently took the position that the matters complained about were the fault of others.  In the course of this investigation, the Trustee has said that it was not responsible for, or was not in a position to influence :

(a) Information/advice which might have been given by an administrator/financial adviser to whom it had agreed that the administration of these duties could be delegated.

(b) Letters from participating employers to the members or prospective members, whether or not produced on the advice of GPA.

(c) The content of the membership literature (booklets, announcements etc).

(d) The Scheme benefit structure.

(e) The way the plan was marketed to the employers.

(f) Anything at all which happened before 6 April 1988.

(g) Checking whether applications had been received from any employees above its own stated pivotal ages of 55(m) and 48(f), and ensuring that the applicants were contacted to confirm that they wished to proceed.  

Additionally, the Trustee “doubted” that it was responsible for notifying members about changes to the contracting out terms, which might affect the viability of their continued membership.

 AUTONUM 
The Trustee is responsible for the management and administration of the Scheme in accordance with its rules and with governing legal and tax regulations, and for providing the promised benefits.  Although it may delegate certain activities to other parties, it cannot delegate and absolve itself from this ultimate responsibility.  

 AUTONUM 
When Mrs Farmer asked the Trustee to consider her complaint (a) under the Scheme’s IDR procedure, Mrs Carvell immediately made it fairly clear to her that the complaint was unwelcome and would be fruitless.  Mrs Carvell noted that the late extension of this part of the complaint to the Trustee meant that it was 


“unfortunate that your complaint against GPA/CAPITA should now be suspended for several months whilst formalities against the Trustee, which are unlikely to result in you being offered compensation, are completed.” 

 AUTONUM 
There is no dispute that matters involving the Trustee which occurred on or after 6 April 1988 are within my jurisdiction.  

 AUTONUM 
KIF Pension Trustees Limited came into being in November 1987, some six months before the Scheme started.  Its only effective role was to be the trustee of the proposed new industry-wide pension scheme.  Whether or not it can be considered “trustee in waiting” (for want of a better term) before becoming appointed Trustee of the Scheme on 6 April 1988, it was under a duty on or before 6 April 1988 to familiarise itself sufficiently with the terms of the Scheme and the steps which had been taken to invite membership.  If it was dissatisfied with anything it discovered, it was open to it to ask for matters to be put right, or to refuse the trusteeship, or to resign.  It did not do so, and so I consider that it was in full concurrence.

 AUTONUM 
Considerable efforts have now been made to differentiate between actions taken by certain individuals whilst acting as officers of the Federation from actions taken by them as officers of the Trustee.  The realisation that the Federation and the Trustee are entirely separate bodies appears to be somewhat belated.  My file does not contain one single item of correspondence, or announcement etc, on Trustee-headed letter-paper.  Officers have alternated between the style “trustee” and “director of the Federation”, even in the course of the same correspondence, but have always used Federation letter-paper.  Mrs Carvell seems reluctant to use the style “trustee”, despite being an officer of the Trustee, preferring whenever possible to claim to be acting as Assistant Director of the Federation.  

Complaint (a)
 AUTONUM 
Although there are slight inconsistencies in Mrs Farmer’s accounts of what happened after the staff meetings in April 1988, I accept as correct her central allegation that she was encouraged to join the Scheme.  I do not believe that she made this claim with the benefit of hindsight after her 60th birthday.  Although the disputed events occurred some nine years before the adverse comments about Mr Gray’s activities contained in the 1997 compliance audit (see paragraph 31), I give due weight to these findings and I regard it as entirely plausible that Mr Gray told Mrs Farmer that she had nothing to lose by joining the Scheme.  I note (paragraph 15) that employees were specifically advised to raise with representatives of GPA just the type of query which Mrs Farmer says she raised with Mr Gray in April 1988.  

 AUTONUM 
In the event, Mrs Farmer has found that she has lost out as a result of joining the scheme on a contracted-out basis.  I find, on the balance of probabilities that, through Mr Gray, GPA misled Mrs Farmer as alleged, and that was maladministration.  

 AUTONUM 
The members’ booklet (see paragraph 13) refers to the “advantages” of joining the Scheme but makes no reference to any possible disadvantages.  The undated letter from Turner & Jarvis (see paragraph 15) informed the employees that age is no barrier to membership, but that membership “may be more beneficial to some than to others”.  That was misleading, giving no hint that contracted-out membership might be financially detrimental compared with remaining in SERPS.  I note, however, that the Notice of Intention to Contract Out (see paragraph 14), did make this clear.  

 AUTONUM 
It has been submitted that any injustice Mrs Farmer might have suffered, resulting from what happened in 1988, was limited to the period ending either in 1993 or in 1997 when announcements were issued to the members informing them about the new contracting out terms.

 AUTONUM 
In some respects, the 1993 announcement was worse than what had gone before in 1988.  Although the members were informed that less money would be contributed to their funds, they were simply invited to make good the difference out of their own pockets by paying AVCs.  They were not invited to consider the possibility of contracting back in to SERPS.  

 AUTONUM 
The 1997 changes occurred only nine months before Mrs Farmer’s 60th birthday.  Even if she had decided then to contract back in to SERPS, any difference this decision might have made to her overall pension would have been immaterial.  

 AUTONUM 
Despite the Scheme envisaging a contracted-in section none of the employers operated such a section.  In practice, members could choose between remaining contracted-out in the Scheme and risking their position at retirement becoming progressively worse, or they had to leave the Scheme, thereby losing the life cover and the tax and expense free investment facility.  The failure to have any arrangements in place to allow a member to contract back into SERPS was, arguably, maladministration, although because no complaint has been made against Mrs Farmer’s former employer the opportunity has not arisen to seek further submissions on this matter.   

 AUTONUM 
The key questions to be determined are whether it was reasonable for Mrs Farmer to have been told in 1988 (when she was 50) that contracting out of SERPS would work out about the same and, if not, whether she would have ordered her affairs differently.  Bearing in mind GPA’s own calculation, the advice was not reasonable.  However, by joining, she knew that she would obtain life cover of £2,000 and she would also be able to pay relatively small amounts of AVC (amounts which might not have been accepted into other similar forms of investment), thus benefiting from the tax relief and the fact that expenses would be paid by her employer.  

 AUTONUM 
After very careful consideration, I cannot be sufficiently confident that Mrs Farmer would have declined to join.  Therefore, although I have found maladministration, I do not uphold her complaint of financial loss in reliance on misleading or incorrect information.  However, I find that she had sufficient grounds for believing that her pension would not be lower, and that she suffered injustice in the form of severe disappointment when discovering that she was mistaken.  I uphold the complaint in this respect, and consider that both Respondents are equally liable to compensate her for this injustice.

Complaint (b) 

 AUTONUM 
The allocation of Mrs Farmer’s contributions to the wrong investment fund was maladministration.  However, she has been put back in the position in which she would have been if the maladministration had not occurred, and so it is not necessary for me to consider this complaint any further.

Complaint (c)
 AUTONUM 
In August 1998 Mrs Farmer asked for her investment to be switched to the Secure Fund, but on 23 September 1998 Capita wrote to her to inform her that this would be disadvantageous at that time.  She was invited to write again if she was dissatisfied, but she did not do so.  In a letter to my Office dated 31 July 2000, she said that she did not consider a reply necessary.  Later, on 22 September 2000, she told my investigator that she had expected “an update on the situation” from time to time.  However, Capita had told her that the switch would be actioned when the market was favourable.  It has not been submitted that the switch should have taken place before August 2000.  I do not uphold this part of her complaint.

DIRECTIONS
 AUTONUM 
Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Trustee and Capita shall each pay to Mrs Farmer the sum of £150 in compensation for the injustice she suffered resulting from their maladministration, as described in paragraph 53 above.  I am aware that Mrs Farmer considers that amount to be derisory, but I remain of the view that it is a fair amount for the kind of injustice for which it is intended to compensate.

 AUTONUM 
The Trustee shall also instruct Capita to provide Mrs Farmer with a current illustration of her Scheme benefits (both protected rights and AVC) and a full and sufficient explanation of the options available to her.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

19 March 2002
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